tree in Edo State Government House, 

Benin City, Nigeria on Tuesday January 5, 

2016. Six germination trays (1m × 1m) 

were filled with sterilized river sand 

collected from the nearby Ikpoba River 

while topsoil was collected from the floor 

of the arboretum. Three hundred and 

twenty-five (325) freshly collected seeds of 

P. africanum were de-winged and sown at 

4 cm × 3 cm in six germination trays on 

January 9, 2016 (Figure 1).  

Figure 1: Fresh seeds of Piptadeniastrium africanum used for the experiment